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LINN ENERGY 04/18/2017

Olivia Yu

Environmental Specialist

NM Oil Conservation District — Division 1
1625 N French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Linn Caprock Maljamar Unit #038 — Closure Report
UL/C, Section 19, T17S, R33E
API No. 30-025-01485
NMOCD Case #: 1R-3390
NMOCD Score: 0

Ms. Yu,

Linn Energy (Linn) has retained Diversified Field Service, Inc. (DFSI) to address
environmental issues for the site detailed herein.

The site is located southeast of Maljamar, NM, in Lea County. The spill resulted from
failed injection line, releasing a total of 120 barrels of produced water, with 70 barrels
recovered. The impacted was on the north and east sides of the caliche pad, with some
pasture impact east of the pad. An initial C-141 was submitted to the NMOCD on
October 22, 2016, and approved same day (Appendix I).

Site Assessment and Delineation

On March 10, 2015, DFSI personnel were on site to obtain samples within the leak area
(Figure 1). Four samples were obtained and field sampled for chloride levels, as well as
BTEX. The BTEX samples were performed using a Mini Rae Photoionization Detector
(PID). Field samples were submitted for analysis at Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs,
NM to obtain confirmation.

DFSI has conducted a groundwater study of the area and has determined, according to
the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer and Chevron Trend Map, the average
depth to groundwater at this site is 179 ft below ground surface (bgs). Therefore, no
eminent danger of groundwater impact or threat to life is anticipated (Appendix II).
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Corrective Action

A Work Plan was submitted to NMOCD on April 15, 2015 and approved same day, with
conditions. In fulfillment of the conditions and proposed work, DFSI personnel were on
site to scrape the affected area of the caliche pad to 6” bgs and backfill with clean
caliche. The areas around SP3 and SP4 were excavated to a depth of 4’ bgs and
backfilled with native topsoil. Contaminated soil was properly disposed of at NMOCD
approved facility. The site was seeded with a BLM-NMOCD approved seed mix
(Appendix I11).

Based on the report and work completed, any remaining chloride, TPH and BTEX
constituents in the vadose zone will not affect groundwater beneath this site, with
vegetation expected to return to normal; therefore, DFSI, on behalf of Linn, submits the
final C-141 (Appendix V) and respectfully requests the closure of this regulatory file.

Please feel free to contact Mike Burton at 575-390-5454 with any questions concerning
this closure request.

Sincerely,

i o

Laura Flores

Diversified Field Services, Inc.

206 West Snyder | Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575)964-8394 | Fax: (575)964-8396 | Email: Iflores@diversifiedfsi.com

Figure: Site Diagram
Appendices: Initial C-141
Groundwater Study
Site Photos
Final C-141
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Site Diagram

Linn, Caprock Maljamar Unit #38
UL/C, Sec. 19 T17S R33E
Lea County, NM
Drafted By: Lance Crenshaw, 3-10-14

0 0.00229.0045 0.009 Miles
I T T A N N

Pink shaded area: Excavate to 6 inches BGS
Blue area; Excavate to 4' BGS

Injection_line

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP,
swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Spill Area:
3,615 sq. ft.
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INITIAL C-141

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



District I State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 - Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 -
District 111 : ; g Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV _ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company Linn Operating Inc. Contact  Brian Wall

Address 2130 W Bender Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 575-738-1739

Facility Name Caprock Maljamar Unit #38 Facility Type Injection
| Surface Owner  State | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-025-01485

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
C 19 178 33E 660 North 2047 West Lea
Latitude 32.8254613924331 Longitude -103.704645184513
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 120 bbls Volume Recovered 70 bbls
Source of Release High Pressure Hose Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10/20/2014 10/20/2014  8am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
XI Yes [] No [] NotRequired | Jeff Robertson -BLM  Tomas Oberding- NM OCD
By Whom? Brian Wall Date and Hour 10/22/2014 0800
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Electricians called me and mentioned seeing a leak on the ground. Went to location and saw
water being ejected into the air and spraying location with water. We shut in inj well and stopped the flow of water. Leak was caused by a blown hose that
connects to the inj well and the well head. Called Benco Svcs to vacuum up water. DFSI to come and fix hoses and replace fittings. Injection well was not
taking water prior to incident.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* approximately 300 X 20 ran off location south east stayed mostly on lease road.
Directions to site: Turn south on 126 from maljamar for approx. 1 mile. Turn east on Mescalero RD and continue east for approx 5 miles until you hit
lease rd W3. turn left and continue 1 mile. Turn right and continue for about 200 yds. Turn right to location

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: 2%;//
<7

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Brian Wall

Title: Construction Foreman II Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: bwall@linnnenergy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 10/22/2014 Phone: 806-367-0645

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary


mailto:bwall@linnnenergy.com
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GROUNDWATER STUDY

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



4/17/2017 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report" %3A"water Column"%2C %0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true"%2C %0A"Basin" %3A""%2C....

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#Hititt in the (R=POD has been

POD suffix indicates the  replaced,

POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)
POD
Sub- QQQ

POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng

RA 11911 POD1 LE 1 3 1 24

Record Count: 1

PLSS Search:
Section(s): 13, 24, 25 Township: 17S Range: 32E

17S  32E

(quarters are 1=N'W 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
Water
X Y DepthWellDepthWater Column
619192 3632296 Gy 35
Average Depth to Water: --

Minimum Depth: -

Maximum Depth: --

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

4/17/17 1:50 PM

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%22water Column%22%2C %0A%22BasinDiv%22%3A%22true%22%... 11


http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=RA&nbr=11911&suffix=POD1
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=619191.6&north=3632296.7

4/17/2017 nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report" %3A"water Column"%2C %0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true"%2C %0A"Basin" %3A""%2C....

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the (R=POD has been
POD suffix indicates the replaced,

POD has been replaced O=orphaned,
& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=N'W 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NADS83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQAQ Water
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y DepthWellDepthWater Column
L 02770 L LE 2 18 17S 33E 621836  3634093* ' 216 179 37
L 02770 S2 L LE 2 2 3 18 17S 33E 621338 3633583* g 214 184 30
L 02770 S3 L LE 2 2 3 18 17S 33E 621338  3633583* ' 220 202 18
L 02875 L LE 2 2 20 17S 33E 623662  3632717* S 250 190 60
L 03622 L LE 17 17S 33E 623053 3633703* g 226 180 46
L 03726 L LE 1 2 2 18 17S 33E 621930  3634400* Co 208 188 20
L 12974 PODI1 L LE 3 4 3 18 17S 33E 621233 3632940 g 140 130 10
RA 11936 POD1 LE 1 41 19 17S 33E 621246 3632321 o 92
RA 11937 PODI1 LE 1 41 19 17S 33E 621244 3632281 —_ 95
RA 11957 POD1 LE 341 19 17S 33E 621177 3632200 o 55
Average Depth to Water: 179 feet
Minimum Depth: 130 feet
Maximum Depth: 202 feet
Record Count: 10
PLSS Search:
Section(s): 17, 18,19,20, Township: 17S Range: 33E

29, 30
*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

4/17/17 1:49 PM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%22water Column%22%2C %0A%22BasinDiv%22%3A%22true%22%... 11


http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=02770&suffix=
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621836.0&north=3634093.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=02770&suffix=S2
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621338.0&north=3633583.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=02770&suffix=S3
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621338.0&north=3633583.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=02875&suffix=
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=623662.0&north=3632717.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=03622&suffix=
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=623053.0&north=3633703.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=03726&suffix=
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621930.0&north=3634400.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=L&nbr=12974&suffix=POD1
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621232.8&north=3632940.0
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=RA&nbr=11936&suffix=POD1
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621245.8&north=3632321.7
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=RA&nbr=11937&suffix=POD1
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621243.7&north=3632281.6
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML.jrxml&basin=RA&nbr=11957&suffix=POD1
http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/PodMap.jsp?east=621177.1&north=3632200.7
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SITE PHOTOS

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394
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Caprock Maljamar Unit #38

PHOTO PAGE

Spill area on caliche pad Spill area in pasture



Contaminated area around wellhead

Contaminated area on caliche pad



Scraping caliche pad down to 6” bgs

Excavating pasture area to 4’ bgs



Excavated area on pad and in pasture

Backfilled area with clean caliche



Backfilled pad and pasture area with caliche and topsoil, finished location
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FINAL C-141

Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder

Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 964-8394



District 1 .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 1] Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 Con e Distriet Office
District W1 3 : A ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District ice in
l{;()(l).I cRio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM B7410 Oil Conservation DlV'lSlorl I:Jécordzﬁccpwith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 8. St. Francis DI'., Santa FC, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR {1 Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: Linn Energy Contact: Aaron Hickert

Address: 2130 W Bender, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. 432-363-9496

Facility Name: Caprock Maljamar Unit #038 Facility Type: Injection
| Surface Owner: State | Mineral Qwner: | API No. 30-025-01485

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from East/West Line | County
C 19 178 33E 666 North 2047 West Lea

Latitude: 32.8254613924331 Longitude: -103.704645184513

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water Volume of Relcase: 120 bbls Volume Recovered: 70 bbls
Source of Release:  High Pressure Hose Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10/20/2014 10/20/2014 8:00 AM

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Bd Yes [ No [J Not Required | Jeff Robertson — BLM, Tomas Oberding - NMOCD
By Whom? Brian Wall Date and Hour: 10/22/2014 8:00 AM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

O Yes BJ No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Electricians called and mentioned seeing a leak on the ground. Went to Jocation and saw water being ejected into the air and spraying location with water.
Shut in injection well and stopped the flow of watcer. Leak was caused by a blown hose that connects to the injection well and the well head. Vacuumed up
water, fixed hoses and replaced fittings. Injection well was not taking water prior to incident. Approximately 300 X 20 ran off location south east stayed
mostly on lease road.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.

On March 10, 2015, DFSI personnel were on site to obtain samples within the leak area. Four samples were obtained and field sampled for chloride levels,
as well as BTEX. The BTEX samples were perfonmed using a Mini Rac Photoionization Detector (PID). Ficld samples were submitted for analysis at
Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, NM to obtain confirmation. A Work Plan was submitted to NMOCD on April 15, 2015 and approved same day, with
conditions. In fulfiliment of the conditions and proposed work, DFSI personnel were on site to scrape the affected area of the caliche pad to 6” bgs and
backfill with clean caliche. The areas around SP3 and SP4 were excavated to a depth of 4° bgs and backfilled with native topsoil. Contaminated soil was
properly disposed of at NMOCD approved facility. The site was seeded with a BLM-NMOCD approved seed mix.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perfonn corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed 1o adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human bealth
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or logpl laws and/or reguléitions.
CIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature;

v Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: Aaron Hickert

Title: St EH&:S Representative Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: ahickert{@linnencrgy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: 04/17/2017 Phone: 432-363-9496
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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